• ECI's "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" included elsewhere in this proxy statement.

   The Merger is being accounted for as a business combination where Ribbon is acquiring ECI. ECI's assets and liabilities will be measured and recognized at their fair values
as of the date of the Merger, and consolidated with the assets, liabilities and results of operations of Ribbon following the consummation of the Merger. The difference between
the fair value of the purchase price consideration and the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed will be recorded as goodwill.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not include the benefits of any revenue, cost or other operating synergies that may result from the
Merger or any related restructuring costs or certain amounts resulting from the Merger that were determined to be of a non-recurring nature.

143

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2019

(in thousands)

144

 Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

  Ribbon(A)  ECI(B)  Note 3
Assets
Current assets

Cash and equivalents  $ 40,397 $ 13,027 $ (40,199) (a)(b)(d)  $ 13,225
Restricted cash   —  4,875  —   4,875
Accounts receivable, net   162,964  73,807  —   236,771
Other receivables   —  17,905  (17,905) (g)
Inventory   14,103  58,489  —   72,592
Other current assets   29,880  —  18,225 (b)(g)   48,105

Total current assets   247,344  168,103  (39,879)   375,568

Property and equipment, net   27,023  45,161  7,415 (c)   79,599
Intangible assets, net   225,762  —  308,400 (c)   534,162
Goodwill   389,196  105,000  (51,308) (a)(c)(e)(f)   442,888
Software development costs, net   —  47,627  (47,627) (c)   —
Deferred income taxes   5,463  1,699  —   7,162
Operating lease right-of-use assets   37,132  26,725  —   63,857
Long-term trade and other receivables   —  4,144  (4,144) (h)   —
Assets held for employeees' severance benefits   —  14,482  (14,482) (i)   —
Other assets   25,161  —  24,118 (b)(f)(h)(i)   49,279

 $ 957,081 $ 412,941 $ 182,493   $ 1,552,515
Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders' equity (deficit)
Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt  $ 2,500 $ — $ 6,220 (b)  $ 8,720
Revolving credit facility   34,000  —  (34,000) (b)   —
Short-term loan   —  2,390  (2,390) (a)   —
Accounts payable   25,113  56,335  —   81,448
Accrued expenses and other   52,650  62,069  24,966 (a)(b)(k)   139,685
Operating lease liabilities   7,568  8,632  —   16,200
Deferred revenue   83,423  —  3,046 (k)   86,469

Total current liabilities   205,254  129,426  (2,158)   332,522

Long-term debt, net of current   46,605  154,554  183,721 (a)(b)   384,880
Operating lease liabilities, net of current   37,600  19,699  —   57,299
Deferred revenue, net of current   18,687  —  103 (k)   18,790
Deferred income taxes   4,865  545  11,588 (e)   16,998
Liability for employee benefits   —  23,473  (23,473) (j)   —
Other long-term liabilities   13,055  17,771  11,455 (a)(e)(j)(k)   42,281

Total liabilities   326,066  345,468  181,236   852,770
Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity
Preferred stock   —  —  —   —
Common stock   11  —  3 (a)   14
Additional paid-in-capital   1,743,089  —  95,222 (a)   1,838,311
Ordinary shares   —  122  (122) (c)   —
Capital surplus   —  1,296,577  (1,296,577) (c)   —
Preferred A shares   —  87,310  (87,310) (c)   —
Capital reserves   —  87,998  (87,998) (c)   —
Accumulated deficit   (1,116,704)  (1,493,772)  1,467,277 (c)(d)   (1,143,199)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   4,619  —  —   4,619
Non-controlling interest   —  89,238  (89,238) (c)   —

Total stockholders' equity   631,015  67,473  1,257   699,745

 $ 957,081 $ 412,941 $ 182,493   $ 1,552,515

(A) As reported in Ribbon's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2019, filed with the SEC on October 31, 2019 and included elsewhere in this proxy statement.

(B) As reported by ECI and included elsewhere in this proxy statement.

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2018

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

145

 Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

  Ribbon(A)  ECI(B)  Note 3  Note 2
Product revenue  $ 279,014 $ 320,298 $ —   $ 599,312
Service revenue   298,891  86,035  —   384,926

Total revenue   577,905  406,333  —   984,238
Cost of product revenue   142,185  213,868  (4,106) (m)(n)   351,947
Cost of service revenue   127,388  49,205  —   176,593

Total cost of revenue   269,573  263,073  (4,106)   528,540
Total gross profit   308,332  143,260  4,106   455,698

Research and development   145,462  38,578  25,979 (m)   210,019
Sales and marketing   128,276  59,014  11,565 (n)   198,855
General and administration   66,036  23,429  (213) (l)   89,252
Acquisition-related expense   16,951  —  —   16,951
Restructuring and related expense   17,015  —  1,380 (r)   18,395
Reorganization expense   —  1,380  (1,380) (r)   —

Total operating costs and expenses   373,740  122,401  37,331   533,472
Operating income (loss)   (65,408)  20,859  (33,225)   (77,774)
Interest income (expense), net   (4,230)  —  (19,333) (o)(p)(q)(s)   (23,563)
Financial expenses, net   —  (48,358)  48,358 (s)   —
Other income (expense), net   (3,772)  43  (2,165) (p)(s)   (5,894)
Loss before income taxes   (73,410)  (27,456)  (6,365)   (107,231)
Income tax provision   (3,400)  (2,942)  — (t)   (6,342)
Net loss  $ (76,810) $ (30,398) $ (6,365)   $ (113,573)
Loss per share

Basic  $ (0.74)   $ (0.83)
Diluted  $ (0.74)   $ (0.83)

Shares used to calculate loss per share
Basic   103,916   136,416 (u)
Diluted   103,916   136,416 (u)

(A) As reported in Ribbon's Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 2018, filed with the SEC on March 5, 2019 and included
elsewhere in this proxy statement.

(B) As reported by ECI and included elsewhere in this proxy statement.

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

146

 Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

  Ribbon(A)  ECI(B)  Note 3  Note 2
Product revenue  $ 180,691 $ 209,571 $ —   $ 390,262
Service revenue   221,311  62,201  —   283,512

Total revenue   402,002  271,772  —   673,774
Cost of product revenue   101,056  134,951  (4,482) (m)(n)   231,525
Cost of service revenue   84,807  37,808  —   122,615

Total cost of revenue   185,863  172,759  (4,482)   354,140
Total gross profit   216,139  99,013  4,482   319,634

Research and development   105,456  31,456  19,315 (m)   156,227
Sales and marketing   87,179  41,180  9,008 (n)   137,367
General and administration   40,833  14,967  (166) (l)   55,634
Acquisition-related expense   6,861  —  —   6,861
Restructuring   16,448  —  —   16,448

Total operating costs and expenses   256,777  87,603  28,157   372,537
Operating income (loss)   (40,638)  11,410  (23,675)   (52,903)
Interest income (expense), net   (3,352)  —  (13,458) (o)(p)(q)(s)   (16,810)
Financial expenses, net   —  (29,877)  29,877 (s)   —
Other income (expense), net   70,128  (79)  (2,611) (p)(s)   67,438
Income (loss) before income taxes   26,138  (18,546)  (9,867)   (2,275)
Income tax provision   (5,850)  (3,504)  — (t)   (9,354)
Net income (loss)  $ 20,288 $ (22,050) $ (9,867)   $ (11,629)
Earnings (loss) per share:

Basic  $ 0.19   $ (0.08)
Diluted  $ 0.18   $ (0.08)

Shares used to calculate earnings (loss) per share:
Basic   109,523   142,023 (u)
Diluted   110,110   142,023 (u)

(A) As reported in Ribbon's Quarterly Report on Form10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2019, filed with the SEC on October 31, 2019 and
included elsewhere in this proxy statement.

(B) As reported by ECI and included elsewherein this proxy statement.

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

[…]

Other current assets   17,905
Property and equipment   52,576
Goodwill   53,692
Intangible assets:

In-process research and development   23,000
Developed technology   110,400
Customer relationships   172,000
Trade names   3,000

Deferred tax assets   1,699
Operating lease right-of-use assets   26,725
Other assets   24,263
Total assets   617,556
Current liabilities   (124,072)
Operating lease liabilities, net of current   (19,699)
Deferred revenue, net of current   (103)
Deferred tax liability   (12,133)
Other liabilities   (29,226)
Total liabilities   (185,233)
Estimated total merger consideration  $ 432,323

Table of Contents

   A summary of the pro forma purchase accounting adjustments recorded to the historical ECI balance sheet at September 30, 2019 and the resulting pro forma opening ECI
balance sheet at September 30, 2019 are as follows (in thousands):

150

Historical
balance sheet
September 30,

2019

Reclassifications
to conform to

Ribbon's
presentation  Note 3

Purchase
accounting

adjustments
to fair value/

purchase
consideration  Note 3

Pro forma
purchase

price
allocation

September 30,
2019

Assets
Current assets

Cash and equivalents  $ 13,027 $ —   $ (13,027) (a)  $ —
Restricted cash   4,875  —   (4,875) (a)   —
Marketable securities   —  —   —   —
Accounts receivable, net   73,807  —   —   73,807
Other receivables   17,905  (17,905) (g)   —   —
Inventory   58,489  —   —   58,489
Other current assets   —  17,905 (g)   —   17,905

Total current assets   168,103  —   (17,902)   150,201

Property and equipment, net   45,161  —   7,415 (c)   52,576
Intangible assets, net   —  —   308,400 (c)   308,400
Goodwill   105,000  —   (51,308) (a)(c)(e)(f)   53,692
Software development costs   47,627  —   (47,627) (c)   —
Investments   —  —   —   —
Deferred income taxes   1,699  —   —   1,699
Operating lease right-of-use assets   26,725  —   —   26,725
Long-term trade and other receivables   4,144  (4,144) (h)   —   —
Assets held for employees' severance benefits   14,482  (14,482) (i)   —   —
Other assets   —  18,626 (h)(i)   5,637 (f)   24,263

Total assets  $ 412,941 $ —   $ 204,615   $ 617,556
Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and

stockholders' equity
Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt  $ — $ —   $ —   $ —
Revolving credit facility   —  —   —   —
Short-term loan   2,390  —   (2,390) (a)   —
Accounts payable   56,335  —   —   56,335
Accrued expenses and other   62,069  (3,046) (k)   (2,964) (a)   56,059
Operating lease liabilities   8,632  —   —   8,632
Deferred revenue   —  3,046 (k)   —   3,046

Total current liabilities   129,426  —   (5,354)   124,072

Long-term debt, net of current   154,554  —   (154,554) (a)   —
Operating lease liabilities, net of current   19,699  —   —   19,699
Deferred revenue, net of current   —  103 (k)   —   103
Deferred income taxes   545  —   11,588 (e)   12,133
Liability for employee benefits   23,473  (23,473) (j)   —   —
Other long-term liabilities   17,771  23,370 (j)(k)   (11,915) (a)(e)   29,226

  345,468  —   (160,235)   185,233

Table of Contents

   Ribbon will issue 32.5 million shares of Ribbon common stock to the ECI shareholders. The estimated fair value of Ribbon common stock to be issued as part of the
purchase consideration is computed as follows (in thousands, except per share amount):

   A 10% increase in the stock price would result in total stock-based purchase consideration of $104.7 million, an increase of $9.5 million. A 10% decrease in the stock price
would result in total stock-based purchase consideration of $85.7 million, a decrease of $9.5 million. Any such increase or decrease in the fair value of the stock-based purchase